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PRIVATE AC'rS 

Ok' 'I'HI': 

l'ASSED llY '!'Iff; 

SEVENTH LEGISLATURE, 

AT 1'.1'& SESSION 

HELD IN JANUABY, 18!U. 

l'UBLISHED AGREEAlILY TO THE RESOLVE OF TlJE 28TH OF .TUNE, 18211 

POBTLAND, 
Ji'l\lNTRD Bt" THOMAe TODD ............ l'RINTE'6 TO TH:E STATE. 

18.27. 



METHODIST EPISCOPAL' CHURCH. 

strued as to debar any owners of logs in the 
aforesaid river, from driving their own logs at 
any time, when their convenience or interest may 
reqqire it. . 

BECT, 3, Be it fiwthe1' enacted, That said COl'l'orationmny 

, t' fi, t' t· t' 1 1 esl,hH,h regula. COl'POI a IOn may, 10m Hne 0 1me, rna {e anc tion, relative 10 

establish such rules and regulations for the con- ~}el~:;,s&~~tation. 
venient transporting and, navigating of logs on 
the river at'ol'esaid, as they may deem expedient, 
not being repugnant to law; and may enforce the 
same by reasonable fines, forfeitures or penalties, &c.enfo

",' fine::; 

to be recovered in any Court of competent juris~ 
diction, 

SE C T, 4. Be it [twther ena.cted,. That the 
fi1~st meeting may be called at such time and ~~~tc::;tejt,i",~! 
place, and under such notice, ~S may be deemed 
propel' by a majority of the person'S named in 
this Act. ' 

SECT. 5. Be it jttrthM' enacted, rrhat the 
powers granted by this Act may be enlal'ged, Powersmlricl<1i 

restrieted or annulled, at the pleasure of the 
Legislature 

[JJp}J1'vved by the Govern01', Jan. 20, 1827.] 

CHAPTER CCCCXXXIX, 

AN ACT to incorporate the Trustees of the Maine Conference of the 
Melhodist Episcopal Church, 

SECT, 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and 
House oj Rep1'esentatives, in Legislattt1'e asse11'!'· 
bled, That Caleb Fogg, Benjamin Burnham, Persons i!1CUrpr,., 

W 'ld B M I B ' , J d S II' raledD,lm,l,e_ 1 er , ac {, enpnlln ones, an u Ivan' 
Bray, be, and they hereby are constituted a body 
politic and corporate by the name of the Trus-
tees of the l\'laine Conference of the Methodist 
Episcopal Church, and they and their successors 
in office shall be and continue a body politic by 
that name forever: And the number of Trustees NIII.bcr fiKC~" 
shall never exceed nino, nor be less than five, a 
majority ofwhol11 shall form a quorum, but a less 
number may adjou1'l1 from time to time, 



732 METHODIST EPISCOPA:L CHURCH .. 

BE C 'f. 2. Be it jwrthc1' enacted, rrhat all 
lands, monies, or other property heretofore given 

r~.~pe\l~e~'l~e~~: to the Maine C<;mference, or which may hereafter 
finne! to the b' ,t d' ' 1 t tl 'd C f, 'l'rust.e. 1,y (iJis e gIven, gl an e 01 assIgnee 0 Ie salon er-
Act cr •• tcd, &c. ence, or the rrrustees thereof, shall be confirm.ed 

to the'l'rustees and their successors in that trllst 
forever, for the purposes which, in the instrumeJ;lts 

Trustees m,y of conveyance, are or :;;ha11 be express!3d. And 
hold est.te,&c, the said Trustees shall be capable of havin.Q', 

holding and taldng in fee simple, by gift, grmlt., 
devise or otherwise, "-ny lands, tenements, or 

:rro,~o. other estate, real or personal; P1'ovided, That 
the net annual profits th.ereof shall not exceed 
six thousand dollars. 

SECT, 3. Be it fLwthe1' enacted, That the 
Vac.ncies, h?W TJ'ustees for the time heino' shall have full pOWel" filletl &, mectmgs' b" (:. . 

how CQUod, &c. to determine and fill all vacancies which may 
happen by death, resignation, incapacity Or oth­
envise, so as to keep up at least 1iveTrustees 
forever; to. fix the times and places for holding 
t.heir meetings, the manner of notifying the Trus­
tees, the method of filling vacancies, and to 

:fJ)"law,. make such by-laws, as they may think proper, 
for the management of theil' concerns, provided 
the same be not repugnant to. the laws of this 
State, 

SECT. 4, Be it jtt1'the1' enacted, That the· 
Trustees aforesaid may have a common seal, 

row"", &t. which they may change at pleasure; and all 
deeds sealed with said seal, aclmowledged and 
delivered by the Treasurer of said Trustees, 
with all notes, bonels, and other instruments, 
signed by him according to their order, shall be 
good and valid in law: And the said Trustees 
may sue and be sued, in all actions, and prose~ 
cute and defend the same to final judgment and 
execution, by the name of the Trustees of the 
Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal 
Church. 

First meeting, SECT, 5. Be it fU1'the1' enacted, That C a.1eb 
llOw called, &c, 

Fogg, be, and he hereby is authorized and em-
powel'ed to appoint the time and place for hold.., 



SEBAGO.-THOMASTON BANK. 

in;x the fil'st meeting of the said Trustees, and to 
notify them thel'eof, by publishing the same in 
the Christian Mitror, at least thirty days before 
the time of meeting. 

SECT. 6; Be it ftt1,the't' enacted, That any 01' 
all thefore.o·oin o· articles and provisiollS of thl'S Pr.",isions,&c, ~t' 

~ b, this Act nwy lJC 

Act may be altered, amended 01' repealed by the allOled, &.0. 

Le£('isl:ture of this State, at their will and 
pleasure. 

[.!1pp1'oved by the Gove1'n01', Jan . . 24, 1827.] 

CHAPTER CCCCXL, 
, ..... 

AN ACT to set off lot number twenty-one fi'om Baldwin to Sebago .. 

BE it enacted by the Senate and HO'l£se of 
Rep1'esentatit'es, in Legislntt£1'e assenLbled, That .. . 
1 b 'fi Description 01 ot num er twenty-one,m the r8t eastern range oflol ,el olf. 

lots, in Baldwin, in t.he county of Cumbel'land, 
heing the estate of Samuel Mlirch, whereon he 
dwells, be, and the same hereby is, set off from 
said town of Baldwin and annexed to the town 
of Sehago, in the same county: P'J'o'vided, That 6'l'ov,"o, 

said Murch shall be holden to pay all taxes as­
s()8sed on him in said town of Baldwin, prior to 
the passhJf; of this Act, 

[.f1pp1'oved by the GoVel"i'L01', Jan. 26, 1827.] 

CHAPTER CCCCXLI, 

AN ACT additional to the Act to incorporate the Thomaston :a~nk. 

BE it enacted by tlte Senat,'; and .Holtse of Rep­
j'esentatives, in Legisl:it1£re assembled, 'rhat the . 
t ' . . dr.· th t f th 'd' TIm, for tho pay, lrrle leqmre 101 e paymen 0 e secon In- mentofthesEc' 
t I t t' th 't 1 t 1 f tl TIt ond i",talment of S a men 0 e capl a S oc {O Ie 101nas on cupitalexteudetl 

Bank, which, hy the Act incorporating said 
Bank, was the first Monday of April, eighteen 
hundred and twenty-six, he, and the same hereby 
is extended to the first Monday of April, eighteen 
hundred and twenty-seven: .Provided" hO'W6Ve1', PfOYi,q, 


